1
Installation
and
Maintenance
Manual
with Safety Information
and Parts List
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS HIGHLIGHTED IN GRAY

4 . Remove crating and check for optional equipment that may be fastened to
the conveyor . Make sure these parts (or any foreign pieces) are removed .
• How to Order Replacement Parts
Included in this manual are parts drawings with complete replacement parts
lists . Minor fasteners, such as nuts and bolts, are not included .
  When ordering replacement parts:
1 . Contact Dealer from whom conveyor was purchased or nearest HYTROL
Integration Partner .
2 . Give Conveyor Model Number and Serial Number or HYTROL Factory
Order Number .
3 . Give complete description from Parts List .
4 . Give type of drive . Example—8" End Drive, 8" Center Drive, etc .
5 . If you are in a breakdown situation, call our Customer Care team at
1-844-4HYTROL .
HYTROL Serial Number
(Located near Drive on Powered Models) .
NOTE:  If damage has occurred or freight is missing,
            Contact your Hytrol Integration Partner.
Jonesboro, Arkansas
Serial # 615415
Model
QR Code
YEAR
3
SAFETY INFORMATION
• Installation
GUARDS AND GUARDING
Interfacing of Equipment . When two or more pieces of equipment
are interfaced, special attention shall be given to the interfaced area
to ensure the presence of adequate guarding and safety devices .
Guarding Exceptions . Whenever conditions prevail that would
require guarding under these standards, but such guarding would
render the conveyor unusable, prominent warning means shall be
provided in the area or on the equipment in lieu of guarding .
Guarded by Location or Position . Where necessary for the
protection of employees from hazards, all exposed moving
machinery parts that present a hazard to employees at their work
station shall be mechanically or electrically guarded, or guarded by
location or position .
• Remoteness from frequent presence of public or employed
personnel shall constitute guarding by location .
• When a conveyor passes over a walkway, roadway, or work
station, it is considered guarded solely by location or position
if all moving parts are at least 8 ft. (2.44 m) above the floor or
walking surface or are otherwise located so that the employee
cannot inadvertently come in contact with hazardous moving
parts .
• Although overhead conveyors may be guarded by location,
spill guards, pan guards, or equivalent shall be provided if
the product may fall off the conveyor for any reason and if
personnel would be endangered .
HEADROOM
• When conveyors are installed above exit passageways, aisles,
or corridors, there shall be provided a minimum clearance of
6 ft. 8 in. (2.032 m) measured vertically from the floor or or
walking surface to the lowest part of the conveyor or guards .
• Where system function will be impaired by providing the